

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/8/2020 3:49 PM
NO. 53877-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

THOMAS PHILLIP LEAE, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-01558-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The State presented sufficient evidence to prove that Leae acted as an accomplice to felony murder beyond a reasonable doubt. 1
- II. The Prosecutor did not commit reversible misconduct during closing argument. 1
- III. The State did not improperly elicit an opinion from the detective that Ms. Siufanua was not acting alone. 1
- IV. The Detective was properly permitted to testify as to blood splatter that was within his knowledge and was helpful to the trier of fact. 1
- V. Defense counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to portions of the prosecutor’s closing argument. 1
- VI. The State agrees this Court should strike the interest accrual and supervision fee from the judgment and sentence..... 1
- VII. The State agrees that references to the merged count of Robbery should be stricken from the Judgment and Sentence.. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

- I. The State presented sufficient evidence to prove that Leae acted as an accomplice to felony murder beyond a reasonable doubt. 2
- II. The Prosecutor did not commit reversible misconduct during closing argument. 8
- III. The State did not improperly elicit an opinion from the detective that Ms. Siufanua was not acting alone. 14
- IV. The Detective was properly permitted to testify as to blood splatter that was within his knowledge and was helpful to the trier of fact. 16
- V. Defense counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to portions of the prosecutor’s closing argument. 19
- VI. The State agrees this Court should strike the interest accrual and supervision fee from the judgment and sentence..... 23

VII. The State agrees that references to the merged count of
Robbery should be stricken from the Judgment and Sentence.23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acord v. Pettit</i> , 174 Wn.App. 95, 302 P.3d 1265, <i>review denied</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1005, 308 P.3d 641 (2013).....	18
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn.App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) 14, 15, 18	
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)....	22
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) 2	
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	21
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn.App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 165 Wn.App. 866, 269 P.3d 337 (2012).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	3
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011).....	20
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 77 Wn.App. 811, 894 P.2d 573 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	10
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 114 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	11
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	9
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Gosby</i> , 85 Wn.2d 758, 539 P.2d 680 (1975).....	3
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	2
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d, 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	9
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn.App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	8
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	17, 20
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	2
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	21
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982).....	21
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Spotted Elk</i> , 109 Wn.App. 253, 34 P.3d 906 (2001).....	16

<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	3
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 169 Wn.2d 448, 238 P.3d 461 (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Necochea</i> , 986 F.2d 1273, 1281 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22
Statutes	
RCW 10.82.090	23
RCW 10.82.090(1).....	23
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a)	4
RCW 9A.56.190.....	4
Rules	
ER 702	18
ER 704	15
RAP 2.5(a)	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., Amend. VI	19
WA CONST., Article I, § 22	19
